

S.T. Case No. 184 of 2023

[CNR No.WBHW01-004290-2023]

Present : Sri Plaban Mukherjee, (J.O Code : WB01427)

Order No. 01, dated : 17.01.2025.

Today, the date is fixed for appearance of the accused persons and consideration of charge.

Both the accused persons on C.B, namely, Sk. Khalil Ahmed and Paramita Roy are present by filing hazira.

The accused persons are represented by their learned advocate.

Ld. PP-in-charge is present with C.D and files the draft copy of charge. Let the same be kept with the record.

Now, the case record is taken up for consideration of charge.

The learned PP-in-Charge opens his case in support of the charge.

Heard the learned P.P-in-Charge as well as Learned Advocate defence counsel.

Perused the case diary and other materials on record. Considered.

On perusal of the materials on record, it appears that there are sufficient grounds for presuming that the accused persons, namely, Sk. Khalil Ahmed and Paramita Roy have committed the offence punishable u/s-341/325/307/506/34 I.P.C and as such charge is framed against the above stated accused persons, punishable u/s-341/325/307/506/34 of the Indian Penal Code.

The charges have been written in a separate sheet. Let the same be kept with the case record.

The particulars of charges have been read over and explained to the accused persons in vernacular, to which each of them pleads not guilty uttering “আমি নির্দোষ” and claims to be tried.

Fix 08/04/2025 for evidence of C.S.W No. 1.

Prosecution to furnish process for issuing summons upon the witness at once.

Issue summons accordingly.

Dictated & Corrected by me

A.S.J, 1st Court, Howrah

Addl. Sessions Judge, 1st Court,
Howrah.